

No. 18-15

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES L. KISOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF  
VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC., THE  
AMERICAN LEGION, AMERICAN VETERANS,  
DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS,  
MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE OFFICERS,  
PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA,  
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE  
UNITED STATES, AND VIETNAM VETERANS  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER  
GREGORY B. IN DEN BERKEN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

KEVIN J. BARTLETT  
National Judge Advocate  
The American Legion  
National Headquarters  
700 N. Pennsylvania St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46206  
(317) 630-1200

*Counsel for The  
American Legion*

CHRISTOPHER J. CLAY  
General Counsel  
MEGAN B. HALL  
Assistant General  
Counsel  
DISABLED AMERICAN  
VETERANS  
3725 Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076  
(859) 442-2043

*Counsel for Disabled  
American Veterans*

JOHN MUCKELBAUER  
General Counsel  
VFW National  
Headquarters  
406 W. 34th Street  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 968-1140

*Counsel for Veterans of  
Foreign Wars of the  
United States*

KELSEY YOON  
VIETNAM VETERANS OF  
AMERICA  
8719 Colesville Road  
Suite 100  
Silver Spring, MD 20910  
(301) 335-2183

*Counsel for Vietnam  
Veterans of America*

LEONARD J. SELFON  
General Counsel  
LINDA E. BLAUHUT  
Deputy General Counsel  
PARALYZED VETERANS OF  
AMERICA  
801 18th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 416-7629

*Counsel for Paralyzed  
Veterans of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument.....	8
I. VA’s Track Record Illustrates The Problems With <i>Auer</i> Deference .....	8
A. VA Undermines The Rule Of Law When Promulgating And Interpreting Its Own Regulations.....	10
1. VA Is Purposely Vague.....	10
2. VA Interpretations Are Unreasonable .....	14
3. VA Interpretations Are Inconsistent.....	18
B. Hard Data Corroborates VA’s Unreasonableness.....	21
II. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is A Valid Tool Of Regulatory Interpretation .....	23
A. The Pro-Veteran Canon Has Deep Roots In American Law And Properly Informs The Interpretation Of Regulations .....	23
B. The Pro-Veteran Canon Applies Irrespective Of Whether <i>Auer</i> Is Overruled .....	26
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Bartlett v. McDonald</i> , No. 13-1867, 2014 WL 4748597 (Vet. App. Sept. 24, 2014).....	18
<i>Bates v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-1453, 2012 WL 1971327 (Vet. App. June 4, 2012) .....	16
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	8, 23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	17, 24, 25, 26
<i>Cantrell v. Shulkin</i> , 28 Vet. App. 382 (2017) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	26
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	24
<i>Cook v. Snyder</i> , 28 Vet. App. 330 (2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cook v. Wilkie</i> , 908 F.3d 813 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Correia v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 158 (2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Shinseki</i> , No. 12-2013, 2013 WL 6622931 (Vet. App. Dec. 17, 2013) .....	18
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Disabled American Veterans v.</i> <i>Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 327 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	28
<i>Ervin v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 318 (2011), <i>opinion</i> <i>corrected</i> , 25 Vet. App. 178 (2012).....	16
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	25
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	23
<i>Franklin v. Shinseki</i> , No. 12-0369, 2013 WL 1897184 (Vet. App. May 7, 2013) .....	18
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015) .....	15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v.</i> <i>Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hood v. Brown</i> , 4 Vet. App. 301 (1993), <i>vacated in part</i> , 7 Vet. App. 553 (1995) .....	11
<i>Hudgens v. McDonald</i> , 823 F.3d 630 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 237 (2013) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 245 (2018) .....	10, 11
<i>King v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 484 (2014) .....	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	23, 24
<i>Lawrence v. Shaw</i> , 300 U.S. 245 (1937) .....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	5, 22
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017) .....	16
<i>National Organization of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Ortiz-Valles v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 65 (2016) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	27
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	22
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , No. 17-1821, 2019 WL 347202 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 29, 2019).....	17, 28
<i>Rango v. Shinseki</i> , No. 06-2723, 2009 WL 174365 (Vet. App. Jan. 26, 2009) .....	18
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	28
<i>Southall-Norman v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 346 (2016) .....	19, 20
<i>Turner v. Shulkin</i> , 29 Vet. App. 207 (2018) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	24
<i>Wilson v. Shinseki</i> , No. 12-3246, 2014 WL 646208 (Vet. App. Feb. 20, 2014) .....	18
<i>Womack v. Shinseki</i> , No. 11-0458, 2013 WL 351405 (Vet. App. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page(s)**

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) .....	22
36 U.S.C. §§ 50301-50309 .....	2
36 U.S.C. §§ 170101-170111 .....	3
38 U.S.C. § 5103A .....	24
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	9, 24
38 C.F.R. § 0.600 .....	9, 26
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(b).....	15
38 C.F.R. § 3.321(b)(1) (2012) .....	14
38 C.F.R. § 4.59 .....	18
38 C.F.R. § 4.71a .....	20
80 Fed. Reg. 42,040 (July 16, 2015).....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Lewis Carroll, <i>Through The Looking Glass</i> (1865).....	11
Brett M. Kavanaugh, Book Review, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Raymond M. Kethledge, <i>Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017) .....	27
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .....	8
Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. Westlaw Nov. 2018 update) .....	23, 28
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Report: October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015 (Fiscal Year 2015)</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2015AnnualReport.pdf">http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2015AnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	22
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Report: October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016 (Fiscal Year 2016)</i> (2016), <a href="http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2016AnnualReport.pdf">http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2016AnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	22
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Report: October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2017 (Fiscal Year 2017)</i> (2017), <a href="http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2017AnnualReport.pdf">http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2017AnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>About VA: Mission Statement</i> , <a href="https://www.va.gov/ABOUT_VA/index.asp">https://www.va.gov/ABOUT_VA/index.asp</a> (last updated Mar. 22, 2018).....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans’ Appeals, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year (FY) 2018</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2018AR.pdf">https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2018AR.pdf</a> .....	9
U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Employment Statistics: June 2018</i> , <a href="https://www.fedscope.opm.gov/employment.asp">https://www.fedscope.opm.gov/employment.asp</a> .....	9
